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Bilbrook Parish Council 

Meeting of the Parish Council held on Wednesday 5th February 2025 at 7:00 pm  
at Bilbrook Village Hall 

Minutes 
Cllrs Present:   M Adams, S Adams (Chairman), S Bailey, G Burnett (Vice-Chair), B Coppola, F Hopkins, S 
Keogh, S Leedham (Part of the meeting), A Lloyd, M Wassall.  
Also Present:  K Daker (Parish Clerk)  
 
Public forum:  The landlord of the Woodman Inn Bilbrook spoke to the Parish Council. They are keen to 
engage more with the community to change the perception of the Pub.  They would also like to get 
involved with events and charities in the Parish.  The times that the car park can be used for free for the 
school drop off and pick up to be sent to the first and middle schools.  
 
The meeting commenced at 7:15pm - Standing Orders were imposed, and the meeting was recorded 
for minute-taking purposes.   

 
095/24 APOLOGIES: County Cllr B Spencer (Appendix 1).  Matter of Report:  Cllr G Price has resigned 

from the council today.  
 

096/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISPENSATION REQUESTS  
Dispensation requests – None.  Dispensations previously granted (Appendix 2):   
Declarations of Interests: None.    

 
097/24 MINUTES 

a) The minutes of the Meeting of the Parish Council on the 8th of January 2025, having 
previously been distributed were signed as a true and correct record.  
 

098/24 POLICE MATTERS - The Council acknowledges its duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (S17) to consider 

the crime and disorder implications of its functions and to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and 

disorder in Bilbrook.   Matter of Report: No police report was received, and no police attended.    
 

099/24 REPORTS – The following reports were received and noted.   (See Appendix 3): 
a. Staffordshire County Council (SCC) – No report.  
b. South Staffordshire District Council (SSDC)  
c. The Allotments Committee. 
d. The Twentyman Playing Fields Association. 
e. The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group. 
f. Events Working Group. 
g. Open Spaces Working Group.   
h. Bank’s Field Working Group.  
i. Young People Engagement Working Group.  
j. Climate Change Action Group.   
k. Canal & River Trust Representative.   
l. Staffordshire Business Environmental Network (SBEN) Representative.  

 
100/24 CLERKS REPORT/OTHER CORRESPONDENCE/DISCUSSION TOPICS. 

a. The Clerks Report – The report was received and noted. (Appendix 4).  
b. Request from the Friends of Bilbrook to install bike racks - paid for by County Councillor B 

Spencer’s member’s fund - on Bilbrook Village Hall.  Resolved: Approved subject to 
Twentyman Playing fields committee’s approval.  

c. Best Kept Village Competition 2025. The competition has changed since Bilbrook took part 
nearly 10 years ago. It’s more about community engagement and the environment.  Bilbrook 
would be classed as a large village. The cost of entry is £35. The closing date is 30th April 
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2025. Judging of the digital entry takes in May. Judging of outside areas takes place in June.  
It’s not necessary to enter all categories. The schools and the Woodman are keen to get 
involved. It’s important that it also aligns with local groups.    Resolved:  To enter the 
competition. (Exact categories to be decided later.)  To create a Best Kept Village working 
group to organise it.  Members to be M Adams, S Adams, S Bailey, G Burnett, B Coppola, F 
Hopkins, S Leedham, M Wassall and the first meeting to take place on 11th Feb at 7:00pm. 
Public meeting to take place on the 26th of Feb at 6:00pm inviting residents to get involved.  

d. Neighbourhood Plan - Proposal to apply for Asset of Community Value designation for the 
Woodman Car Park - Resolved: Approved to go forward to South Staffs District Council.  
 

101/24 FINANCE & APPROVAL OF EXPENSES 
a. Financial Reports – 2024-2025 – Monthly Expenditure report to the 31st of January 2025 was 

received and noted. (Appendix 5).   Matter of Report: Cllr Burnett has checked and signed 
the Bank reconciliation to the 31st of January 2025. 

b. Clerk's Timesheet – The chairman confirmed their approval of the clerk's timesheet.  
c. Tree Works.  Resolved: To select supplier 1 to undertake the red & orange risk works from 

the 2024 tree survey.  £3,000  
 

Cllr Burnett left the meeting.  
 

Application No: 25/00017/FULHH 
Proposal:  Proposed boundary fence and new sliding gates. 
Location:  1 Lime Tree Gardens, Bilbrook, WV8 1NR 
Decision: Object.  The proposed fence and wall conflict with the character of the area. 

The application's claim of no hedges to be taken out is misleading as a hedge 
was removed before submission.  It’s noted that the wall is already built; The 
Parish Council opposes retrospective applications as it undermines planning.   

 
Application No:   24/01042/FULHH 
Proposal:  Demolition of the existing canopy and erection of an extension to the existing 

manufacturing plant to provide additional industrial floorspace (use class B2) 
together with associated landscaping works.  

Location:  Jaguar Land Rover, Unit B Innovation Drive, Bilbrook, WV9 5GA 
Decision: No objections, however, the Parish Council requests the lighting be put on a 

sensor as it is an unoccupied space and the proposed landscaping be 
extended all the way up to the car park.    

 
Application No:  24/01053/FULHH (Revised Plans) 
Proposal:  Proposed front canopy 
Location:  1 Lime Tree Gardens, Bilbrook, WV8 1NR 
Decision: No objections.  

 
Cllr Burnett returned to the meeting  
 
102/24 ITEMS FOR FUTURE - None 

 
103/24 NEXT MEETING - Meeting of the Parish Council:  Wednesday 5th March 2025 at 7.00 p.m. at 

Bilbrook Village Hall.    

The meeting closed at 9pm 

 
                                                Signed: ...............................................  Dated: ..................................  
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Appendix 1 – Councillor Attendance (Rolling 12 months) 

 
Appendix 2– Dispensations previously granted. 

- Cllrs M Adams, S Adams, S Bailey, and G Burnett to speak and vote on matters relating to the 
Twentyman Playing Fields Association.  

- Cllr A Lloyd to speak on matters relating to the Friends of Bilbrook.  
 
Appendix 3:  Reports 

a) Staffs County Council by County Cllr B Spencer – No report 
Cllr S Leedham arrived.  

b) South Staffs District Council - by District Cllr G Burnett.  
• Codsall Leisure Centre – SSDC have said refurbishments are being delayed by the High school. 
• Work has started on the care home on Carter Avenue. – Request for an "emergency no parking" 

designation sent to Staffordshire County Council.  
• The Home Plus Group has merged with the Wrekin Housing Group.  
• Talks are continuing on moving to a unitary council.  

c) Allotments Committee  
•  Renewals are all in except one which is expected imminently.  
• The council has had funding approved through the Uk prosperity fund to make the allotments 

more accessible.  



 4 of 10                                                         Chairs Initials ________ 

d) The Twentyman Playing Field Association  
• The Pringo night on 31st January was a success. 
• Bookings are trickling in.  

e) The Neighbourhood Plan Working Group  
• The consultation ended last week.  

f) Events Working Group 
• The Bilbrook in a Bygone Age talk in November will be repeated on Wednesday 30th April at 

7:00pm.    
• The next meeting of the Events Working Group is Wednesday 25th March.  
• Menopause Meet up next meeting is – Wednesday 12th Feb.  More publicity needed this month. 
• May day walk – Monday 5th May.  Route(s) to be decided.  

g) Open Spaces Working Group 
• County Highways has agreed street trees on Bilbrook Road.  These will be ordered by Forest of 

Mercia.  They will also order hedging for the bed in front of Dominos. Other plants will be paid 
for by Bilbrook initiative hub and South Staffs Council.  

• The tree brought down on the playing fields has been removed by Street Scene.  

• The grounds maintenance contract is up for renewal in April.  

• Bollards – these have been received and will start being installed on Bilbrook Road  

• The tree on the village green has died again. 

• The next working group meeting is on Thursday 25th February at 10:30am in the office.  
h) Banks' Field Working Group  

•  Discussions to take place regarding additional fencing.  Clerk to chase quote.  
• The next working group meeting is on Friday 14th February at 10:30am in the office.  
• Discussion regarding a gate at the back of the allotments to allow access Bank’s Field when the 

cows are in the field.  
i) Young People Engagement Working Group.   

• Meetings have taken place with the head of Bilbrook Middle School and Lane Green First School 
and the head of sixth form at the High school.  

• The focus has changed to getting pupils involved in Parish projects:  
o Anti-idling campaign.  To give a certificate of achievement to the pupils for participating.  

Parish Councillors are asked to sign up to help with at least one day. 
o Another project is a living history project involving the pupils speaking to people in the 

community. They would visit local groups such as coffee pop in, or we would organise 
coffee morning.  The schools came up with the idea of a pod cast.  

• The sensory rooms are in progress.  
j) Climate Change Action Group.     

• Certain locations will be chosen to have the pollution levels monitored.      
• The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 26th February in the Parish office.  

k) Canal & River – The next meeting about the tow path worth is the 20th of Feb.  
l) Staffordshire Business Environmental Network (SBEN) Representative. 

• The carbon audit needs revisiting.  This has been updated to include waste.   
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Appendix 4:  Clerk’s Report for the February 2025 Meeting 
General 
• Fly tipping at garages behind Mill Grove reported to Street Scene. 
• Pothole by Duck Lane pedestrian crossing (Birches Bridge) reported to County 
• The District & County Council Leaders and CEO’s are in discussions regarding Unitary Councils following the 

English Devolution White Paper.   
• 2 x Casual Vacancies – Neither vacancy was not called for election, therefore the Parish Council can co-opt. 
• The wooden fence on the bottom field is broken. 
• Old twinning signs offered to Codsall & Bilbrook Twinning Association 
• Permission sought from County Highways to remove the redundant signpost on the corner of Bilbrook Road 

and Pendeford Mill Lane.  
• Expression of Interest sent to the National Lottery for funding.  
• The tree was brought down in a storm to be removed by SSC Street Scene on 5th February.  
 
 Maintenance 
• More damaged wreaths removed from the War Memorial by the operatives. 
• Broken branches from around the field removed.  
• Work continues edging the grass verges on Bilbrook Road 
• Bike Rack installed by South Staffs Council on the Corner of Bilbrook Road and Pendeford Mill Lane.  The Bike 

racks were paid for with funding successfully applied for by the Friends of Bilbrook.   
• Woodchip put down by South Staffs Council on the flower bed in front of Domino’s Pizza on the corner of Lane 

Green Road and Pendeford Mill Lane 
 
Allotments 
• Two new tenants confirmed for vacant plots 
• 2025 renewal payments – Only one payment outstanding.  
• Weed matting re-laid on plot 17 
• A broken fence on plot 9a/9b has been removed. 
 
Neighbourhood Plan 
• Informal consultations completed on rationale for BB02 Neighbourhood Centres and BB04 Heritage 
• Feedback sent to South Staffs Council.  
• Website updated to reflect consultation and responses on above policies and BB07 Local Green Space. 

 
Items emailed to Councillors. 
• SPCA Bulletins 
• Parish Council News roundup  
• Notice of casual vacancies 
• Local Plan Examination 
• Proposed local government organisation 
• February Parish Summit cancelled 
• Code of Conduct Consultation - Councillors asked to respond individually by 11.59pm on 26 February 2025.  

 
On-going Matters 
• Bollards for the verges – Funding approved. Bollards received. Work to start week commencing 10th February.  
• Allotments Accessibility – Funding approved.  Purchase order sent out. Awaiting start date.  

 
Planning decisions outside of meetings: None  
 
Planning decisions Issued by SSC Planning Dept:  
24/0952/FULHH - Approved with conditions 
24/01004/FULHH - Approved with conditions 
24/01012/ADV - Approved with conditions 

 
Training:   
• Casual vacancy session (TL) 
 
Upcoming diary dates:  None 

 
Use of delegated powers:  
£150 to clear piles of brash from storm damaged tree on the playing fields.  
£135.39 – additional cost of allotments project. 
  
Website/Facebook Posts 
• Various Police Community Messaging Alerts  
• Various lost property posts 
• Libraries Newsletter 
• Neighbourhood Plan Consultation posts 
• Any Questions at Codsall Village Hall 
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Appendix 5:  Finance Reports 

Paid Expenditure Transactions Start of year 01/04/24 
paid between 01/01/25 and 31/01/25 

Payment Paid  
Reference  Tn no Order no Gross Vat Net Details Heading 
ddtt2501 30/01/25 265 £49.96 £8.33 £41.63 TalkTalk Business Ltd Broadband 110/1/1 

ddidm2501 30/01/25 266 £5.00 £0.83 £4.17 ID Mobile Mobile Phone 110/1/2 

fpds2501 30/01/25 267 £997.00 £166.17 £830.83 Ditton Services Grounds Maintenance 170/3/1 

fptpf2501 30/01/25 268 £420.00 £0.00 £420.00 Twentyman Playing Fields Office Rent and Hall Hire 115/1 

fpcom2501 30/01/25 269 £149.52 £24.92 £124.60 Computors Monthly IT 130/8 

fpesp2501 30/01/25 270 £28.98 £4.83 £24.15 ESPO Stationery 110/6 

fpbro2501 30/01/25 271 248 £10,486.80 £1,747.80 £8,739.00 Broxap Ltd (Sunshine Gym) Aldridge Bollards 170/20 

fptur2501 30/01/25 272 £4,770.00 £795.00 £3,975.00 Turnocks Ltd Light uninstall & switch on 190/1 

fpmpd2501 30/01/25 273 £256.50 £0.00 £256.50 Mystical Productions Gate Cover 115/3 

fppb2501 30/01/25 274 £490.00 £0.00 £490.00 P W Banks Christmas Tree 190/8 

fpwol2501 30/01/25 275 £200.00 £33.33 £166.67 Wolverhampton Wonderers  Wolfie 190/12  

fpwol2501 30/01/25 276 -£200.00 -£33.33 -£166.67 Wolverhampton Wonderers  Wolfie - Credit Note 190/12  

fpkde2501 30/01/25 277 £60.30 £0.00 £60.30 005 005 Expenses 130/6/3 

 £17,714.06 
 £4,757.27 Confidential 

Total £22,471.33 £2,747.88 £19,723.45 
 

Received Income Transactions Start of year 01/04/24 
received between 01/01/25 and 31/01/25 

Paying Received Tn no Invoice Gross Vat Net Heading Details 
  
dctpf2501 30/01/25 24045 2412 £323.30 £0.00 £323.30 90/1/1 Twentyman Playing Fields Staff Recharges Jan 2025 

dc4b2501 30/01/25 24046+ £560.00 £0.00 £560.00 50/1 Allotment Holders Rent  

Total £883.30 £0.00 £883.30 
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 Financial Statement - Cashbook 
 Statement of receipts and payments between 01/01/25 and 31/01/25 inclusive. This may include  
 transactions with ledger dates outside this period. 

 Balances at the start of the year 

 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £33,015.20 
 Community Account £41,674.76 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £86,767.90 
 Total £161,757.86 

 Balances at start of period 
 Ordinary Accounts 
 Business Premium Account £73,487.27 
 Community Account £32,831.22 
 Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
 Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £86,767.90 
 Total £193,386.39 

 RECEIPTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 50  Allotments Income 560.00 0.00 560.00 
 90  Other Income 323.30 0.00 323.30 

 Total Receipts 883.30 0.00 883.30 

 PAYMENTS Net (£) Vat (£) Gross (£) 
 100  Staff Costs 4,757.27 0.00 4,757.27 
 110  Administration 139.00 26.91 165.91 
 115  Office/Hall Rent 616.50 0.00 616.50 
 130  Insurance / Audit / Legal Services 135.85 12.00 147.85 
 170  Open Spaces 9,569.83 1,913.97 11,483.80 
 185  Community Engagement 40.00 0.00 40.00 
 190  Christmas Lights Switch on 4,465.00 795.00 5,260.00 

 Total Payments 19,723.45 2,747.88 22,471.33 

Closing Balances 
Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £73,487.27 
Community Account £11,243.19 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £86,767.90 
 £171,798.36 
Total £171,798.36 

Uncleared and Unpresented effects 

Statement Closing Balances 
Ordinary Accounts 

Business Premium Account £73,487.27 
Community Account £11,243.19 
Equals Pre-Payment Card £300.00 
Nationwide Building Society Instant Save £86,767.90 
Total  £171,798.36 
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Financial Budget Comparison 
Comparison between 01/04/24 and 31/01/25 inclusive.  Includes due and unpaid transactions.  
Excludes transactions with an invoice date prior to 01/04/24 
   2024/25     Actual Net Balance 
 Forecast 

 INCOME 
 10 Precept £105,000.00 £105,000.00 £0.00 

 20 VAT Repayment £0.00 £6,919.93 £6,919.93 

 30 Solar Farm £2,990.00 £0.00 -£2,990.001 

 40 Land Rent £2,430.00 £2,430.00 £0.00 

 50 Allotments Income £880.00 £970.00 £90.00 

 60 Grants / Donations £0.00 £1,460.002 £1,460.00 

 70 Bank Interest - Barclays £0.00 £472.07 £472.07 

 90 Other Income £5,901.00 £4,093.74 -£1,807.263 

Total Income £117,201.00 £121,345.74 £4,144.74 

 EXPENDITURE 
100 Staff Costs £58,271.00 £43,213.09 £15,057.91 

110 Administration £5,070.00 £3,479.19 £1,590.81 

115 Office/Hall Rent £4,950.00 £3,933.50 £1,016.50 

120 Personnel Cost (Training/travel) £1,300.00 £626.36 £673.64 

130 Insurance / Audit / Legal Services 4£8,275.15 £6,443.46 £1,831.69 

140 Subscriptions £1,160.00 £995.00 £165.00 

150 Elections £2,500.00 £0.00 £2,500.00 

160 Grants/Donations £4,000.00 £2,809.28 £1,190.72 

170 Open Spaces 5£24,896.00 £27,284.31 -£2,388.316 

180 Allotments £1,346.00 £1,149.99 £196.01 

185 Community Engagement £3,900.00 £1,116.54 £2,783.46 

190 Christmas Lights Switch on £10,996.00 £10,493.72 £502.28 

200 Remembrance Day £170.00 £137.46 £32.54 

210 Climate Action Group £700.00 £629.637 £70.37 

220 Young People Engagement £2,000.00 £0.00 £2,000.00 

240 Misc / Contingency £4,400.00 £13.00 £4,387.00 

300 Reserves (Ring Fenced) £67,938.68 £0.00 £67,938.68 

Total Expenditure £201,872.83 £102,324.53 £99,548.30 

Total Income £117,201.00 £121,345.74 £4,144.74 

Total Expenditure £201,872.83 £102,324.53 £99,548.30 

Total Net Balance -£84,671.83  £19,021.21 

 

 
1 Payment due around March 2025 
2 £960 SCC Community Paths initiative Fund, £500 SCC Climate Action Fund   
3 Includes recharges to the Twentyman Playing Fields Management Committee. 
4 Revised to include £2,935.15 from general reserves for grant income received 2023-24. £1,508.72 of £18,000 grant 

remaining 
5 Revised to include £2,074 from play park repairs ring fenced reserves for (wetpour - £1,308 & seesaw - £766). Also 

£2,480 from Solor farm ring fenced reserves for work on Bank’s field (£1,760) and pasture pumps (£720)   
6 Includes £8,739 for Bollards.  75% of this will be claimed back from the UK shared prosperity fund. 
7 £500 of cost covered by Climate Action Fund grant (shown in income) 
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